

Moved By Last Name Printed	ADAM BUREAU BUREAU	Resolution No.: 114-22
Seconded By	EMILY CHORLEY	<b>Council Date:</b>
Last Name Printed	CHORLEY	April 4, 2022

**WHEREAS** at the Committee of the Whole Meeting on March 28, 2022, Council considered a delegation from Gigi Ludorf-Weaver and Jonathan Brown, Sustainable Cobourg, regarding a request for a letter of support for arural grant opportunity to promote digital literacy, youth engagement, and support for Sector Partner Experiential Learning Activities; and

**WHERAS** Sustainable Cobourg and the town of Cobourg have formed a partnership in the past and has continually worked together to bring sustainable measures to help combat climate change; and

**WHERAS** part of council's strategic plan is to form partnerships and to incorporate youth engagement wherever possible; and

**WHEREAS** council declared a climate emergency and to help mitigate the emergency council must take action with partners and support Sustainable Cobourg's requests; and

**NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED** that council direct staff to support Sustainable Cobourg's requests and write a letter of support for the rural grant named Community Investment Grant Program from the Canadian Internet Registration Authority to promote digital literacy aligned with sustainable development goals and climate resiliency planning; and

**FURTHER THAT** market Sustainable Cobourg and partners youth engagement workshops/hackathon challenges to promote renewable energy and water; and

**FUTHER THAT** staff support Sector Partner Experiential Learning Activities with Sustainable Cobourg's partners creating new opportunities for green

jobs using business and residential smart meters subject to the CAO approval.